
MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS – Tuesday 27 November 2018   

 

These are the engagements for the Mayor of Haringey, Cllr Gina Adamou: 

I have attended, to date, 125 events and functions throughout the borough and City of London 

since I became Mayor on 24 May 2018, with my Deputy covering a further 46 engagements. I 

would like to thank my Deputy Mayor and Former Mayors for their continued support and 

commitment to the Borough. 

It is such a privilege and a pleasure to meet all of these different organisations in our borough. 

Below is a detailed list showing a few of my engagements since the last Full Council meeting on 

16 July 2018: 

On Monday 9 July I was delighted to be invited to attend Haringey Borough’s 3rd Year Chess 

Tournament where I was able to meet some of the young children playing chess in their annual 

tournament at Seven Sisters Primary 

Tuesday 24 July I was invited to the Fire Cadets Passout Ceremony, where I met with cadets 

aged 14-17, young and adult volunteers participating in a BTEC level 2 Fire and Rescue Services 

in the Community programme. 

Saturday 28 July attended a community barbecue at High Cross Church, celebrating its 

150years Anniversary of their location on the High Road 

On Tuesday 7 August I was invited to Ermine Community Hub Launch Day celebrating the 

positive changes and progress made and was able to meet with the staff, service users and their 

families/carers. 

Wednesday 8 August attended Fostering Services picnic at Priory Park in recognition to foster 

carers in their work with the children they look after. 

Friday 24 August invited to The Meadow Care home in Muswell Hill for their opening event of a 

newly purchased Alzheimer's-friendly table tennis table for their residents. 

Saturday 25 August I was invited to a “Give away” day at Grace organisation and to meet some 

of their visitors 

Saturday 1 September attended the BBC Proms at Alexandra Palace theatre. 

On Monday 3 September  I hosted jointly with the DL a flag raising ceremony which was held at 

the Civic Centre to commemorate Merchant Navy Day. 

Wednesday 12 September  I was invited to watch a powerful film “Take a minute” and 

discussion by Mind in Haringey at Tottenham Hotspur Foundation 

Friday 14 September I was invited to a Launch in Haringey of a Debt Management Centre by an 

organisation Christians Against Poverty (CAP) who are a national charity helping vulnerable 

people out of debt. 

Saturday 15 September I attended St Barnabas Greek school for “Blessings of the water” a 

formal opening for Greek schools for the year. 

Sunday 16 September attended the Celebrations of achievement’s Wightman Mosque 

remembering and celebrating the late President Abdul  Ali and the work he did for our 

communities 



On Monday 17 September both the CE and I visited Wood Green Crown Court  

Friday 21 September I was invited to attend Holy Trinity Primary School to announce their 

school council elections results and attend their 1st Junior Leadership Team meeting. 

Saturday 22 September I attended Hornsey School for Girls Autumn Fair. 

On Monday 24 September I was invited to St Anne’s Hospital “Turf Cutting” event. 

Wednesday 26 September I attended the Jack Petchey Achievements Awards held in 

Tottenham Green 

Thursday 27 September I was invited to a “Hope in Tottenham” event by Father Rev John 

Wood  

Friday 28 September I attended Studio 306’s Open Day 

On Monday 1 October I was invited to visit Ambitious about Autism  

Tuesday 2 October I was invited to Launch Black History Month at Wood Green Library  

Wednesday 3 October I was invited to attend a presentation event at London Energy EcoPark 

Saturday 6h October I was invited to attend an African Cultural and Artistic Market at Park View 

School and I then went on to attend Bruce Yang’s Channel Swim After Party. 

On Tuesday 9 October I attended a “Peoples Day” Pensioners group event at Tottenham Green 

Sunday 14 October I attended the Annual Civic Service at Westminster Abbey and then went on 

to St Paul’s Cathedral for the Act of Hope. 

On Monday 15 October I was invited to Ambitious about Autism’s debate with Youth Patrons 

sharing their experiences and debate on how to change education system 

Wednesday 17 October I attended an Annual London Borough Mayors Service at St Pauls 

Friday 19 October I was invited to attend a Macmillan volunteers Gala Dinner at the Irish Centre 

Saturday 20 October I attended a Broadwater Farm Family Gospel 

Sunday 21 October I was invited to West Green Baptist Church for their 150th Anniversary  

Thursday 25 October I was invited to an International Day at Peregrine House 

Saturday 27th October I attended the Haringey Youth Arts Festival at Northumberland Park 

School 

Sunday 28 October I was invited to an Induction of Parish Priest at St Pauls the Apostle Church 

Friday 2 November I attended an Education Achievements Award for looked after children at 

Lily White House 

Sunday 4 November I was attended the Royal British Legion Remembrance Service event at 

Muswell Hill 

On Monday 5 November London Independent Living Services invited me to join them on their 

Meals on Wheels delivery visiting some of the residents at their homes in Haringey. 



Tuesday 6 November I felt honoured to host with our DL the unveiling of a Victoria Cross 

Commemorative Paving Stone in Honour of Acting Major Brett MacKay Cloutman VC at the War 

Memorial outside Hornsey Health Centre. 

Wednesday 7 November I attended a Hate Crime Event at Campsbourne Primary School where 

some of their students explained the work they have done in building a community response to 

hate crime and extremist narratives though their work in the Heartstone Project. 

Thursday 8 November I attended a Childrens’ Remembrance Service held at Wood Green War 

Memorial and then later attended the plaque unveiling at George Meehan House. 

Friday 9 November I attended the Annual Service of Remembrance at City Hall 

Saturday 10 November I was at the Muswell Hill Synagogue’s Civic Service for an enjoyable 

service with guests from the different communities all coming together for this special occasion. 

Sunday 11 November I hosted the Remembrance and 100th Anniversary of Armistice Day 

Service at Wood Green where it was a pleasure to see that we had a record number of people 

join us on such an important occasion.  Later that afternoon I went on to attend the Alexandra 

Ward Remembrance Service at St Saviours Court 

On Monday 12 November I attended the Remembrance Service at Tottenham Cemetery 

Tuesday 20 November I was invited to Homes for Haringey’s “Rewarding Residents Volunteer” 

event in Tottenham to celebrate the borough’s residents’ voluntary work.  

Thursday 22 November I was invited to a Celebrating Excellent Staff Awards, Haringey Mental 

Health Trust event in Edmonton in recognition to the many staff who have delivered excellent 

care and service to the people of Barnet, Enfield and Haringey. 

 

Death of Ray Swain 

Sadly, this evening, I must report on a passing of Ray Swain.  Ray lived all his life in Summerhill 
Road and was absolutely committed to Tottenham.  He was a passionate supporter of Bruce 
Castle, active in both Friends of Lordship Rec and Downhills Park and would always be there at 
the clean-up sessions and gardening events they organised, Ray also campaigned for the 
memorial in Lordship Rec to remember the people who died in the bombing of the air raid shelter 
during WWII. 

(May I call on Cllr Barbara Blake to speak?) 

 

  


